interest at floating interest rates are used for working capital and bridge financing requirements. The interest rate profile
of the Group’s borrowings is regularly reviewed against prevailing and anticipated market rates to determine hedging
requirements.

	 The contractual interest rates on borrowings and derivative financial instruments are disclosed on Notes 32 and 33
respectively.

	 At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was as follows:

Group 2015
RM’000

2014
RM’000

Variable rate instruments

Financial liabilities, comprising term loans,
bridging loans and revolving credits 6,499,963 4,612,511

Less: Interest rate swap contracts (1,204,346) (1,401,726)

Less: Cross currency interest rate swap contract (76,696) (104,391)

5,218,921 3,106,394

	 The sensitivity of the Group’s profit before taxation for the financial year and equity to a reasonable possible change in
RM and USD interest rates with all other factors held constant and based on composition of liabilities with floating interest
rates at the reporting date are as follows:

Impact on profit before taxation Impact on equity (1)

Group 2015
RM’000

2014
RM’000

2015
RM’000

2014
RM’000

RM

- increased by 0.5% (2014: 0.5%) (883) (1,240) - -

- decreased by 0.5% (2014: 0.5%) 883 1,240 - -

USD

- increased by 0.5% (2014: 0.5%) 25,443 14,375 4,068 4,495

- decreased by 0.5% (2014: 0.5%) (25,443) (14,375) (4,068) (4,495)

(1)	 Represents cash flow hedging reserve

	 The impact on profit before taxation for the financial year is mainly as a result of interest expenses on floating interest
rate borrowings not in a designated hedging relationship. For borrowings in a designated hedging relationship, as
these are effectively hedged, the interest rate movements will not have any impact on the profit or loss.

	 The Company is exposed to the changes in interest rates in relation to an amount due from a subsidiary on floating
interest rates as disclosed in Note 27. The Company does not hedge this interest rate risk. If the interest rates increase/

[…]

Amounts due from joint ventures 53,278 34,853

Deposits, cash and bank balances 368,934 1,755,820

3,833,552 2,934,277

Financial liabilities classified at amortised costs:

Other payables and accruals 59,704 53,586

Amounts due to subsidiaries 1,140,872 333,476

Amount due to joint venture 227 -

Hire purchase creditors - 57

1,200,803 387,119

	 It was not practical to estimate the fair value of the Group’s and the Company’s investment in unquoted preference
shares due to lack of comparable quoted prices in an active market and the fair value cannot be reliably measured.

	 The carrying amounts of financial instruments of the Group and the Company with a maturity of less than one year at
the reporting date are assumed to be approximate their fair values.

 

175

Bumi Armada Berhad
Annual Report 2015

Notes to the
Financial Statements
31 December 2015

42	 COMPARATIVE FIGURES

	 The following comparative figures of the Group have been reclassified to conform with current financial year’s
presentation, which more appropriately reflects the nature of relevant transactions.

As previously
reported

31.12.2014
RM’000

Effects of
reclassification

RM’000

As restated
 31.12.2014

RM’000

Group

Statement of Income

Cost of sales (1,713,260) (106,556) (1,819,816)
Selling and distribution costs (155,233) 101,707 (53,526)
Administrative expenses (220,786) 34,508 (186,278)
Impairment - (29,659) (29,659)

Segment Information

Segment results (including impairment)
FPSO 282,204 21,976 304,180
OSV 47,358 (12,848) 34,510
T&I 3,321 (4,292) (971)
Corporate and others (13,159) (7,700) (20,859)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Current liabilities
Other payables and accruals (557,241) 349,730 (207,511)

Non-current liabilities
Other payables and accruals - (349,730) (349,730)

	 Costs and expenses attributable to activities that directly support operations, previously classified in selling and
distributions costs or administrative expenses, have been reclassified to cost of sales.

As previously
reported

31.12.2014
Effects of

reclassification
As restated
 31.12.2014

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Company

Statement of Income

Administrative expenses (72,899) 2,027 (70,872)
Impairment - (2,027) (2,027)

43	 APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

	 The financial statements have been approved for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors on 26
February 2016.

176

Bumi Armada Berhad
Annual Report 2015

Notes to the
Financial Statements
31 December 2015

44	 SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

	 The following analysis of realised and unrealised retained earnings at the legal entity level is prepared in accordance
with the Guidance on Special Matter No. 1, Determination of Realised and Unrealised Profits or Losses in the Context of
Disclosure Pursuant to the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities, as issued by the Malaysian Institute